
 
 

 
102 W. Ashley Wilson Rd. • PO Box 248 • Sweeny, Texas 77480 • P: (979) 548-3321 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING REGULAR SESSION 

Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 6:00 PM 

City Hall, 102 W. Ashley Wilson Rd, Sweeny, Texas 

AGENDA 

BE IT KNOWN that the City Council of the City of Sweeny will meet in Regular Session on Tuesday, 
December 16, 2025 at 6:00 PM. at City Hall, 102 W. Ashley Wilson Rd, Sweeny, Texas with the following 
agenda. Council is conducted under modified Roberts Rules of Order as approved by Resolution 102-16; 
July 19, 2016. In accordance with Chapter §551 of the Texas Government Code, if required, the Council 
may conduct an executive session on any of the agenda items provided the City Attorney is present.  

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

PLEDGES & INVOCATION 

CITIZENS WISHING TO ADDRESS CITY COUNCIL 

This item is available for those citizens wishing to address City Council on an issue not on the agenda.  Any 
item discussed cannot be voted on but could be considered for placement on the agenda of the next 
regularly scheduled meeting. Limited to three (3) minutes. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

All of the following items on the Consent Agenda are considered to be self-explanatory by the Council and 
will be enacted with one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by 
the Mayor or a Council Member; in which event, the items will be removed from the consent agenda and 
considered separately. 

1. Minutes: Regular Session, November 18, 2025 

2. Financial Statements  

3. Monthly Departmental Updates: November 2025 

4. Monthly Board Updates: November 2025 

REGULAR AGENDA 

5. Discussion and possible action to variance request to the zoning requirements at 604 Harlem; 
allowing the placement of an accessory building without a principal dwelling and to exceed to 
size requirement; Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-69.2 & 110-69.2 (9) f; Shedrick Johnson 
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6. Discussion and possible action regarding the FLOCK Safety pilot program proposal, which 

includes the installation of five surveillance cameras. 

7. Discussion and possible action to approve EDC to purchase the restrooms for Backyard Park. 

8. Discussion and possible action to CDBG MIT GLO 22-082-007-D205 Construction Change 

Order Request.  

9. Discussion and possible action to Resolution 25-114 committing local funds to CDBG MIT GLO 

22-082-007-D205 Sewer and Street Improvement Project.  

10. Discussion and possible action to engineering performance from City Engineers, Strand & 

Associates Inc. 

11. Discussion and possible action to authorize the solicitation of engineering services through a 
Request for Qualifications (RFQ) process for the City of Sweeny. 

12. Discussion and possible action concerning the City’s water infrastructure and distribution 

system.   

13. Discussion and possible action to interlocal agreement for services, IS26-0014, with Brazoria 
County for previously submitted streets improvement request. 

ITEMS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST 

ADJOURN REGULAR SESSION 

 

I certify that the notice and agenda of items to be considered by the Sweeny City Council on December 
16, 2025 was posted on the City Hall bulletin board on the _______ day of December 2025, 
at approximately _______AM / PM.  

 

___________________________________  
Kaydi Smith, City Secretary 

 

I hereby certify that this Public Notice was removed from the City Hall bulletin board on the  _____day of 
_____________, 2025 at approximately __________AM / PM.   

 

___________________________________  
Kaydi Smith, City Secretary 
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AGENDA MEMO 

Business of the City Council 
City of Sweeny, Texas 

 
 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

 

 

 Regular Session, November 18, 2025 

 

 

 

MINUTES FOR APPROVAL 
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CITY COUNCIL MEETING REGULAR SESSION 

Tuesday, November 18, 2025 at 6:00 PM 

City Hall, 102 W. Ashley Wilson Rd, Sweeny, Texas 

MINUTES 

BE IT KNOWN that the City Council of the City of Sweeny met in Regular Session on Tuesday, November 18, 
2025 at 6:00 PM. at City Hall, 102 W. Ashley Wilson Rd, Sweeny, Texas with the following agenda.  

 
CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL  
Mayor called the meeting to order at 6 PM.  
Neal Bess Jr., John Rambo, Brian Brooks, Sandra Blaine, and Caniel “Shaun” Massey were in 
attendance.   
 
PLEDGES & INVOCATION 
Pledges were led by Neal Bess Jr.  
Invocation given by Attorney Stevenson. 
 
CITIZENS WISHING TO ADDRESS CITY COUNCIL 
Kevin Cole, a resident of Pearland, Texas, introduced himself as a candidate for Brazoria County Judge. 
His platform emphasizes safe communities, low taxes, and a strong future through proper countywide 
planning and attention to critical needs. He highlighted his experience managing storm seasons as the 
current Emergency Manager and Mayor.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Minutes: Regular Session, October 21, 2025 and Special Session, November 06, 2025 
Mayor Hopkins asked for a motion to approve the minutes of the Regular Session, October 21, 2025 and 
Special Session, November 06, 2025. Brian Brooks stated so moved.  Seconded by Neal Bess Jr. 
All in favor. Motion carried.  
 

2. Financial Statements  
No financial statements were presented due to the accounting software conversion.  
 

3. Monthly Departmental Updates: October 01-31 
The Chief of Police, the Director of Public Works, and the City Secretary were available to address any 
questions regarding the monthly updates included within the Council packet. 
 

4. Board Updates: October 01 -31 
SEDC Executive Director Michelle Medina, Sweeny Beautification Committee President Sanci Kennedy, 
Parks & Recreation Board President Cerrington Massey, and Fire Chief Tim Webb presented their 
October reports to the Council on behalf of their respective boards.  Parks & Recreation Boards update 
was submitted and entered as Exhibit A. 
 
REGULAR AGENDA 

5. Discussion and possible action to requested variance at 906 N Main, §156.018 A(1)(a) for size 
of signage allowance; O'Reilly Auto Parts 

Jenn from Go Permit, representing O’Reilly’s, addressed the Council regarding a signage variance. A 
sizing variance was previously granted in April. The current request seeks approval for a larger signage 
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allowance to improve visibility. The property does not have a freestanding sign and proposes a linear 
sign totaling 114 sq. ft. rather than a stacked design. 
John Rambo moved to approve the requested variance to Ordinance 156.018(A)(1)(a), permitting 
increased signage dimensions at 906 N Main as detailed in the submitted plans, and to adopt affirmative 
findings in support of the variance, as it will not authorize a type of sign which is specifically prohibited by 
this subchapter, it is not contrary to the goals and objectives outlined by the City’s comprehensive plan, it 
is not contrary to the public interest, due to special conditions a literal enforcement of the ordinance 
would result in unnecessary hardship, and the spirit and purpose of the ordinance will be observed and 
substantial justice will be done.  Seconded by Neal Bess Jr.  All in favor.  Motion carried.   
 

6. Discussion and possible action to agenda request for usage of the Gazebo Park for Christmas 
in the Park; Sweeny Beautification Committee 

Sanci Kennedy requested use of the park for the “Christmas in the Park” event on December 6, along 
with barricades and porta cans. 
Mayor asked for a motion to approve the requested usage of the Gazebo Park on December 6th, 2025 
for Sweeny Beautification’s annual Christmas in the Park, to include the usage of the City’s barricades 
and porta cans.  So moved stated Neal Bess Jr. Seconded by John Rambo.   All in favor.  Motion carried.  
 

7. Discussion and possible action to Res. 25-113, authorizing and designating official bank 
signatures for the Sweeny Beautification Committee.   

Mayor asked for a motion to approve Resolution 25-113, authorizing and designating Sanci Coufal, Kayla 
Peterson, Ashley Rambo, and Karla Wilson as the official bank signers for the Sweeny Beautification 
Committee. So moved stated Shuan Massey.  Seconded by Brian Brooks.  Neal Bess Jr., Brian Brooks, 
Sandra Blaine, and Shaun Massey approved.  John Rambo abstained.  Motion carried.  
 

8. Discussion and possible action to requested update of the Animal Shelter; Councilman Bess, 
Pos. No. 1 

Councilman Neal Bess Jr. requested this item on the agenda as the shelter has not been completed, and 
he is worried the contractors’ donated labor has expired. The City Manager noted the Council accepted 
the donation with the understanding that no work would proceed until full funding was secured. He 
provided Council with a breakdown of what funds have been spent and the funds needed to complete 
the shelter; entered as Exhibit B. Direction is needed from Council regarding the next steps and timeline 
to complete. 
Brian Brooks moved to authorize David (City Manager) to finish building and come back to look at 
kennels, not to exceed funds we already have available at this time.  Seconded Neal Bess Jr.   All in 
favor. Motion carried.  
 

9. Discussion and possible action to Resolution 25-112; nominating candidates for the Board of 
Directors of the Brazoria County Appraisal District. 

The City received three votes that can be applied to one person or split as chosen.  
Neal Bess Jr. motioned to apply all three votes to Wayman Hutchings. Seconded by John Rambo.  All in 
favor. Motion carried.  
 

10. Discussion and possible action regarding the Notice of Award for the Resilient Communities 
Program, administered by the Texas General Land Office (GLO), and authorization to submit the 
SF-424 application form as part of the grant acceptance process. 

The City has been awarded a $250,000 grant through the Resilient Communities Program, administered 
by the Texas General Land Office – Community Development and Revitalization Division. This no-match 
grant will fund a comprehensive planning initiative, including a full Comprehensive Plan and an update to 
the City’s zoning code. The original request was $300,000; if the City accepts the award, a revised 
application and budget scope must be submitted to reflect the $250,000 allocation. Staff time and 
scheduling will need to be considered to support the project. 
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Brian Brooks motioned to move forward with the pursuit of the full project and submit the revised SF424 
to reflect the awarded amount.  Seconded by Neal Bess Jr.   All in favor. Motion carried.  
 

11. Discussion and possible action to Resolution No. 25-114, concerning the reallocation of funds 
within the CDBG GLO grant (Contract No. 22-082-007-D205), in preparation for finalization and 
upcoming closeout. 

Brian Brooks motioned to table for the next meeting.  Seconded by John Rambo.  All in favor.  Motion 
carried.  
 

12. Discussion and possible action to requested agenda item; email received by Councilman Bess, 
Pos. No1; TWDB 

Councilman Bess expressed concern about missed opportunities and stressed the importance of grants 
in advancing progress. He requested additional information regarding the previously declined TWDB 
grant. The City Manager explained that submission was not feasible due to a 60-day deadline within 
incomplete engineering and the absence of a grant writer. The application was prepared internally, which 
affected compliance with required steps and documentation. 
Discussion only; no action.  
 
ITEMS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST 
Neal Bess Jr. showed Council his discolored water filters and feels we need to bring the water softeners 
back online.  It was requested to place the water discussion on the next agenda.    
Shaun Massey stated that Blue Santa applications are out now, as well as the Silver Santa applications 
for the elderly.  Chief Caudle stated they will be giving gifts out on December 21st.   
 
ADJOURN REGULAR SESSION 
Mayor adjourned the meeting at 7:10 PM.    

 

Exhibits:  

A.  Parks & Recreation Board’s monthly update; Consent Item No. 4 
B.  Animal Shelter expenditures, funding still required, and drawing; Regular Item No. 8 

 

Staff and Boards Present 
City Manager, David Jordan 
Chief of Police, Brad Caudle 
Director of Public Works, DeLane Brown 
Finance Director / Personnel Services, Karla Wilson 
City Secretary, Kaydi Smith 
 
 
 

Passed and approved this ______ day of ________________, 2025. 

 

_____________________________ 
Kaydi Smith -- City Secretary  
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SWEENY PARKS and RECS MONTHLY UPDATE

Sweeny Parks and Rees successfully completed our project at the
Backyard Park! We added four tables with umbrellas, added two
benches, installed a new basketball goal, and revitalized the volleyball
court. The walkway was also scraped and cleaned to improve
accessibility and appearance. We would like to extend a special thank-
you to the many organizations and community members who helped
make this possible, including CP Chern, Phillips 66, BAABS, the City of
Sweeny workers, the Sweeny Lions Club, Sweeny Parks and Recreation,
Shaun Massey for donating his time to install the poles and electrical
work, and many other dedicated citizens. Additionally, we installed a
third antique light (donated by SBC) at Chick Anderson Park and
installed a new light pole, donated from Chemical Incorporation, at
MLK Park. We are also proud to that Sweeny Lions Club purchased
outdoor exercise equipment for the TJT Walking Trail Park through a
$5000 grant from MLK Celebration Committee, which it is expected to
arrive and be installed in January. A new bench was also purchased from
the grant and will be added at that location.

Upcoming Projects: Installation of additional lights and benches along
the TJT Walking Trail and
Placement of informational and commemorative placards. We will be
requesting funding from Council from our budget to complete these
projects.

Collaboration on Entry Signs for Sweeny

Grant options on a Skate Park

Arrival and installation of the new restrooms for the Backyard Park,
funded by the EDC
Thank you for your continued support!

MLK and JTJ Walking Trail

Exhibit A
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Exhibit B

Estimate for Material only

Animal Shelter Completion

Fence around complex not counting the rolling gate at entrance $ 8980.

Driveway and parking area $ 2000.

Plumbing $1424.

Finish Process room and interior walls $3110.

Automatic water devices for kennels $ 960.

Electrical Waiting on Kotrla for estimate on materials we have looked at a
few options that services the building correctly

Ventilation fans may be donated

Discussion of AC/ Heat being donated

I have not priced Kennels yet as that will be the last items installed to prevent
damage tot hem.
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AGENDA MEMO 

Business of the City Council 
City of Sweeny, Texas 

 
 

 

 

 

Departments 
 
 

 Police Department, Code Enforcement, & Humane  

 

 Public Works Department:  Water, Sewer, Gas, Streets, Vehicles, & Equipment 

 

 City Secretary, Municipal Court, & Developmental Services 

 

 

Consent Agenda 

 

Monthly Departmental Updates 

FY 25/26 :   November 01-30, 2025 
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CITY OF SWEENY  
 

 
102 W. Ashley Wilson Rd.     •     PO Box 248     •     Sweeny, Texas 77480      •      P: (979) 548-3321       

 

 

Office of Public Works November Update 

 Month YTD 

PUBLIC WORKS   

   

Water Treated 
31.609 
MGAL 

50.256 
MGAL 

Water Turn On 16 47 

Water Turn Off 2 11 

Dirty Water 9 23 

Non-Payment/Disconnects 17 53 

Water Leaks City 7 17 

Water Leaks Customer 2 4 

Water Service Taps 0 0 

Water Meter Repairs 0 0 

Chlorine Used 615 LBS 1039 LBS 

Polymer Used 174 GAL 330 GAL 

   

Gas Sold  12854 CCF 

Gas Turn On 14 36 

Gass Turn Off 3 11 

Gas Taps 0 0 

Gas Leaks City 4 6 

Gas Leaks Customer 1 2 

Gas Service Taps 0 0 

Gas Meter Repairs 0 0 

   

Sewer Treated 
8.247 
MGAL 

17.089 
MGAL 

Sewer Taps 0 0 

Sewer Stoppages City 1 1 

Sewer Stoppages Customer 3 4 

Chlorine Used 492 Gal 1112 GAL 

Manhole Repairs 0 0 
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STREETS   

   

   

Signs Repaired 0 0 

Signs Replaced 0 1 

Street Repairs Asphalt Used 0 5 

Drainage   

Culverts Installed 0 0 

Culverts Cleaned 0 0 

Ditches Dug Out 0 0 

   

Building Repairs 0 0 

Major Equipment Repairs 0 0 

   

VEHICLES 

Monthly 
Repair 
Costs 

YTD        
Repair 
Costs 

   UNIT NUMBER / MILEAGE   

100/42849.3 0 538.95 

101/61363.0 26.05 26.05 

103/15852.4 55.5 55.5 

104/48420.6 0 0 

105/90892 0 0 

   

   

EQUIPMENT 

Monthly 
Repair 
Costs 

YTD        
Repair 
Costs 

   UNIT NUMBER / HOURS   

Backhoe/717.0 182 182 

Mini Excavator/1579.1 0 0 

Tractor/632.0 0 0 

Mower 151/152.3 0 0 

Mower 160/400.9 0 210.15 
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CITY OF SWEENY  
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City Secretary – Monthly Departmental Update 
 

Reporting Period FY25/26: November 01-30 

 

 
Council/Board Related Activities 

 Council Meetings Prepared: 2 

 Agendas, Packets, Minutes, and Prep/Finalizations 

 Resolutions Completed: 2 

 Capital Improvement Committee Meetings Prepared: 1 

 Agendas, Prep/Finalizations 

 Notice of Potential Quorums: 1 

 Deadline reached for tax rate petition  

 
Grants and Funding Opportunities 

 GLO Quarterly Audit Onsite; 11/3/2025- Completed 

 Interlocal Submissions  

 CDBG Rescope & Budgeting Work; concurrent with Interlocal Request 

 GLO RCP SF424 Submitted  

 TDEM CC Generator Closeout started; received final reimbursement from TDEM 

o TDEM covered $72,956.25; COS responsibility $4,863.75  

o COS Only responsible for appr. 6.5%; TDEM covered the remaining 19% + cost 

overrun 

 
Public Information Act (PIA) 

 Public Information Requests: 

 Received   6 

 Time Ext. Requested 1 

 Extensive   5 

 Archiving Platform Update  

 
Communications / IT 

 Website Updates: Content, Calendar, Newsfeeds, Closures, and Required Postings 

 CTY’s 

 Phone Re-programming for Holiday Closures with new system 

 Microsoft Account Audit & FY26 Updates 

 
General Department Operations 

 FundView Conversion Processing: 

 Court System is currently LIVE 

 Court System Cash Receipting Training held; all CH Employees 

 Full Court Admin Training; Court Clerk, CS, & Finance 

 Brazos System Integration meetings; scheduled for 12/17 

 Computers, Printers, Credit Card Machines configured/Removed Previous Court 

provider 

 Contract Negotiations- Waste Connections 

 
Elections 

 2026 Elections: Initiated & In Progress 
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City of Sweeny
Municipal Court Council Report
From 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

12/4/2025 8:27 AM

0

1

51506

$50.95$894.55 $1,516.19$1,095.96 $41.60

0

1

001

0

14

0 0

0

21 0

City Ordinance

Collections

DeferredDriver SafetyDismissedNon-Cash CreditPaid

Building SecurityCourt Costs FinesState Fees Tech Fund

FTAs

Omni

OtherParkingPenal

Scofflaw

Traffic

Jury AppealBench

VPTAs

ClosedIssued Served

Violations by Type
Total
15

Financial
Total

$3,599.25

Warrants
Total

3

FTAs/VPTAs
Total

0

Dispositions
Total
17

Trials & Hearings
Total

Omni/Scofflaw/Collection
Total

2

1

1 1
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CITY OF SWEENY  
 

 
102 W. Ashley Wilson Rd.     •     PO Box 248     •     Sweeny, Texas 77480      •      P: (979) 548-3321      •      F: (979) 548-7745 

 

December 16, 2025, Council Meeting  

Report Date: November 01 – November 30, 2025 

 

 

 Developmental Services- Permitting 

MyGov report attached for the report dates to include permits issued: 

YTD 01.01.2025 – 11.30.2025 

Previous Month 11.01.2025 – 11.30.2025 

 

 

Completed Inspections 

City Manager-     10 

Plumbing Inspector-  7  

Director of PW- 7 

Gas Department - 1 

 

 

Total Fees Collected for the Month: $1,722.05 

 

 

Active Residential & Commercial Construction  

Commercial Construction: 

131 Calvie Brown Rd /new office building  

SISD Project  

Sweeny Hospital Project 

 

Residential: 

208/209 Silverleaf Rd  

210/211 Silverleaf Rd (project will resume at EOY)  

402 Pecan St -variance approved for current structure  

404 Pecan St – 2nd structure issued 

1432 Camellia St 

 

 

Pre- Development Meetings for the Month:   
1 – Inquiry of a possible permanent food truck on Main St. 

 

 

Rentals: 

Community Center – 6 (1 rental was for Elections)  

Community Center Meeting Room- 4 groups occupying the meeting room 

Seniors Building – 8 groups occupying the building currently. 
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AGENDA MEMO 

Business of the City Council 
City of Sweeny, Texas 

 
 

 

 

 

BOARDS 
 
 

 Sweeny Economic Development Corporation 

 Crime Control & Prevention District- No meetings/action during this timeframe. 

 Sweeny Beautification Committee 

 Capital Improvements Committee- No meetings/action during this timeframe. 

 Parks & Recreation Board 

 Fire Department  

 

 

Consent Agenda 

 

Board Updates 

FY 25/26 :   November 01-30, 2025 
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Executive Director Report 

 
  

Sent email requesting updates for Trilogy and Stark to Doug Kirk. 

 

Been working with Equipment Share to clear up some confusion – Real Estate 

Purchase Agreement. 

 

Working with Jeff Moore, our attorney, to help clear up some questions with 

Equipment Share. 

 

Southern Speech is interested in putting a mural on the side of their building.  I 

did give them the matching grant application. 

 

The city received a public information request for all social media accounts for the 

city. Since we are a department under the city, I had to comply for the EDC 

Facebook page. 

 

Working with Jenny and Jeff, to clarify procedure and do’s and don’ts for quality-

of-life projects – Restrooms/Bridge. 

 

Working on the City of Sweeny Employee Christmas Party – this Friday. 
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Distribution account Total

Assets

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

Money Market Acct  #1038451 548.20

Now Acct. #1038478 71,504.17

TexPool 187,788.88

Total for Bank Accounts $259,841.25

Accounts Receivable

Total for Accounts Receivable $0.00

Other Current Assets

Loan 8,325.00

Total for Other Current Assets $8,325.00

Total for Current Assets $268,166.25

Fixed Assets

Industrial Park Property 1,472,320.45

Phase I 221,145.32

Phase II 112,325.67

Phase III 98,321.12

Phase IV 23,125.20

Total for Industrial Park Property $1,927,237.76

Total for Fixed Assets $1,927,237.76

Other Assets

Total for Assets $2,195,404.01

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities

Payroll Liabilities 9,173.00

Federal Taxes (941/943/944) 1,621.99

Federal Unemployment (940) -43.32

Medical 2,508.73

Total for Payroll Liabilities $13,260.40

Total for Other Current Liabilities $13,260.40

Total for Current Liabilities $13,260.40

Long-term Liabilities

Southside Bank Loan 752,771.80

Total for Long-term Liabilities $752,771.80

Total for Liabilities $766,032.20

Balance Sheet
Sweeny Economic Development Corporation

As of December 3, 2025
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Equity

Opening Bal Equity 9,990.00

Retained Earnings 1,393,492.40

Net Income 25,889.41

Total for Equity $1,429,371.81

Total for Liabilities and Equity $2,195,404.01
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Distribution account Total

Income

Bank Interest 1.93

Sales Tax Income 17,136.03

Total for Income $17,137.96

Gross Profit $17,137.96

Expenses

Admin. Expense

Legal Services Fees 1,002.53

Office Supplies 308.59

Total for Admin. Expense $1,311.12

Loan Interest Expense 3,588.39

Total for Expenses $4,899.51

Net Operating Income $12,238.45

Net Other Income

Net Income $12,238.45

Profit and Loss
Sweeny Economic Development Corporation

November 10-December 3, 2025
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Parks and Recreation December Monthly Update 

The Parks and Recreation Department would like to share our updates and upcoming 

project plans. 

We are planning to add two additional benches along the TJT Walking Trail to improve 

comfort and accessibility for community members who utilize the trail. In addition, we 

would like to purchase the sand for the volleyball court to enhance recreational 

opportunities at the park. We would like to allocate a portion of park and rec funding to 

purchase the volleyball sand for the volleyball court at the Backyard park and the two 

benches for the TJT walking trail. 

We are also requesting that the council review the Sweeny Pavilion and Special Event 

Applications, particularly the components related to park rental. Approval of this 

application would allow us to extend opportunities to companies that may be interested 

in renting out the park for company picnics and etc. that support park improvements, 

helping further enhance and revitalize our community spaces. 

Also, a citywide geocaching adventure is on the way! We're creating a trail of hidden 

treasures throughout the town, each one holding a fun historical fact about our 

community. It's our way of inviting residents and visitors to explore, learn, and connect 

through a playful journey across the places that make our town special.  

Lastly, we are actively looking into grant opportunities to support the development of the 

proposed skate park. 

Thank you for your continued support of our parks and recreational programs. If you 

have any questions or need further information, please let us know. 

 

Estimated Cost for both projects: between S1638 - $1938 

22.2 yards of Volleyball Sand- $900 - $1200 

2 Red Benches- $738  
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Sweeny Fire and Rescue November 2025 Ac�vity Report 

 

Sweeny Fire and Rescue responded to a total of 21 incidents in November and a total of 223 incidents year to 

date. A breakdown by category is a ached below. 

We par#cipated in several community events throughout the month. 

We assisted Project Gradua#on on the senior bonfire and helped with deliveries for the Thanksgiving Feast. 

Training was held on the 2nd Tuesday of last month. We have all of our members set up on an online training 

program to assist with keeping them up to date on training. We will be u#lizing this along with our in-house 

training and outside schools for maintaining and expanding our department capabili#es. 
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AGENDA MEMO 

Business of the City Council 
City of Sweeny, Texas 

 

Meeting Date 12/16/2025 Agenda Items  

Approved by 
City Manager 

 Presenter(s)  

Reviewed by 
City Attorney 

 Department  

Subject 

Discussion and possible action to variance request to the zoning 
requirements at 604 Harlem; allowing the placement of an accessory 
building without a principal dwelling and to exceed to size requirement; 
Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-69.2 & 110-69.2 (9) f; Shedrick Johnson 

Attachments / 
Supporting 
documents 

Application; Drawing; Survey; BCAD Information 

Financial  
Information 

Expenditure Required: N/A 

Amount Budgeted: N/A 

Account Number:  

Additional Appropriation Required:  

Additional Account Number:  

 

Executive Summary 
 

Owner of the property at 604 Harlem is requesting a variance to allow an accessory building 
without a principal dwelling and to exceed the allowable maximum sizing.  
The structure would be approximately 42x40 for the utilization of storage purposes only.  This 
accessory building is proposed to include a restroom that will need water, sewer, and electricity.  
Requestor is aware that in the event the variance is approved, engineered plans will be required 
due to size.  
Allowable size for accessory buildings is not to exceed 8% of the lot size as per the Zoning 
Ordinance, Section 110-69.2 (9)f. 
This building is approximately 20% of the lot size.  
 
Sec. 110-2. Definitions. 
Accessory building means a building subordinate to the principal building on a lot. Where a wall or 
portion of a wall is common to the principal building or when the roof is attached to the principal building, 
the accessory building shall be counted as part of the principal building. 
Accessory use means land and /or building uses which are allowed in a zone only when they are clearly 
subordinate to and in conjunction with a permitted use. 

 
Sec. 110-69.2. R-2B, Single-family residence: 
The following regulations shall be applicable to the R-2B, single-family residence zoning district: 
(1) Description and purpose: A medium-density zone composed primarily of individual homes. 
(2) Permitted use: One-family dwelling. 
(3) Maximum percentage of lot to be used for building: Forty- five (45) percent. 
(4) Minimum living area for houses: Three hundred seventy five (375) square feet. 
(5) Maximum height of buildings: Two and one-half (2 1/2) stories or thirty-five (35) feet. 
(6) Minimum lot area: One thousand eight hundred (1,800) square feet. 
(7) Minimum yard setback: 
a. Front, fifteen (15) feet. 
b. Side, five (5) feet for each side. 
c. Rear, five (5) feet, measured from the easement line if there is a rear easement. 
d. Side street, fifteen (15) feet. It is provided however, that a side street setback of ten (10) 
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feet will be permitted provided the lot is not located on a major street and the contemplated structure is at 
least sixty (60) feet from the centerline of the street located in front of the property. 
(8) Permitted accessory use: Garden, tool, and playhouses, personal recreation facilities. 
(9) Accessory building: 
a. No storage, garden, tool or playhouse shall be used as a garage. 
b. Garages/ carports shall meet all the setback requirements as required for the 
principal building. 
c. No garage / carport shall exit out the back of the lot. 
d. Maximum height, twenty (20) feet. 
e. Maximum setback: 
1. Side, five (5) feet. 
2. Rear, five (5) feet or interior line of easement. 
3. Front, to front of house Front, to front of home (garage / carport can extend beyond front of home, as 
long as meets set back requirements of the principal building) 
f. Maximum size for storage buildings, garden, tool, and playhouses, 8% of lot 
size. Limited to 3 buildings. 

 

Recommended Action 
Council’s Discretion:  

If Approving: To approve the variances to Section 110-69.2 and 110-69.2(9)f at 604 Harlem, to 

permit an accessory building without a principal structure, and to allow the accessory building up 

to the submitted size, exceeding the maximum limit. Approval is contingent upon submission of 

required plan documentation for review and approval for the obtainment of permits prior to 

proceeding. 
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Meeting Date 12/16/2025 Agenda Item  

Approved by 
City Manager 

D. Jordan Presenter(s) Seamus Ford, Chief Caudle 

Reviewed by 
City Attorney 

 Department  

Subject 
Discussion and possible action regarding the FLOCK Safety pilot 
program proposal, which includes the installation of five surveillance 
cameras. 

Attachments  

Financial  
Information 

Expenditure Required: N/A 

Amount Budgeted: N/A 

Account Number:  

Additional Appropriation Required:  

Additional Account Number:  

 

Executive Summary 
       1. FLOCK Safety Presentation  

2. Discussion and possible action on FLOCK Safety proposal 
  

 
  

Recommended Action 
Take Action on recommended proposals  
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Flock Safety + TX - Sweeny PD 
______________ 

 

Flock Group Inc. 

1170 Howell Mill Rd, Suite 210 

Atlanta, GA 30318 
______________ 

 

MAIN CONTACT: 

Seamus Ford 

seamus.ford@flocksafety.com 

(617) 272-7619 
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EXHIBIT A  

ORDER FORM 
 

Customer: TX - Sweeny PD  Initial Term: 12 Months 

Legal Entity Name: TX - Sweeny PD  Renewal Term: 12 Months 

Accounts Payable Email: bbcaudle@sweenytx.gov  Payment Terms: Net 30 

Address: 123 N Oak St Sweeny, Texas 77480  Billing Frequency: Annual Plan - Invoiced at the end of the pilot period.            

 Retention Period: 30 Days 

   

 
PROJECT PROVE IT 

 

Customer will have a 60 day opt-out period (“Opt-Out Period”) after implementation of the first Flock Hardware to terminate this Agreement without penalty or fees. After 

the Opt-Out Period, Customer may not terminate the Agreement, and Customer will pay any invoice(s) for the remainder of the Term, Net 30. 

 

Hardware and Software Products 
Annual recurring amounts over subscription term 

 

Item Cost Quantity Total 

Flock Safety Platform   $14,000.00 

Flock Safety Flock OS    

FlockOS Starter Included 1 Included 

Flock Safety LPR Products    

Flock Safety LPR, fka Falcon Included 4 Included 

 

 

Professional Services and One Time Purchases 
    

Item Cost Quantity Total 

One Time Fees    

Flock Safety Professional Services    

Professional Services - MASH Tested Pole 

Implementation Fee - Non-Coastal Region 
$0.00 4 $0.00 

 

 

  Subtotal Year 1: $14,000.00 

  Annual Recurring Subtotal: $14,000.00 

  Discounts: $5,000.00 

  Estimated Tax: $0.00 

  
Contract Total: $14,000.00 

 

Taxes shown above are provided as an estimate. Actual taxes are the responsibility of the Customer. This Agreement will automatically renew for successive 

renewal terms of the greater of one year or the length set forth on the Order Form (each, a “Renewal Term”) unless either Party gives the other Party 

notice of non-renewal at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the then-current term.  

 

The Term for Flock Hardware shall commence upon first installation and validation, except that the Term for any Flock Hardware that requires self-
installation shall commence upon execution of the Agreement. In the event a Customer purchases more than one type of Flock Hardware, the earliest Term 

start date shall control. In the event a Customer purchases software only, the Term shall commence upon execution of the Agreement. 

Billing Schedule 
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Billing Schedule Amount (USD) 

Year 1  

At PPI End Date $14,000.00 

Annual Recurring after Year 1 $14,000.00 

Contract Total $14,000.00 

*Tax not included 

 

 

Discounts 
 

Discounts Applied Amount (USD) 

Flock Safety Platform $0.00 

Flock Safety Add-ons $0.00 

Flock Safety Professional Services $5,000.00 
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Product and Services Description 
Flock Safety Platform Items Product Description 

FlockOS Starter 

FlockOS Starter provides real-time situational awareness for agencies without requiring a full RTCC. It includes access to privately funded live video 

and a real-time jurisdiction map, enabling resource allocation and response coordination without complex infrastructure or extensive IT requirements. 

Flock Safety LPR, fka Falcon 

Law enforcement grade infrastructure-free (solar power + LTE) license plate recognition camera with Vehicle Fingerprint ™ technology (proprietary 

machine learning software) and real-time alerts for unlimited users. 

Professional Services - MASH 

Tested Pole Implementation Fee - 
Non-Coastal Region MASH tested pole that meets DOT crashworthiness requirements. Includes materials, installation, and maintenance. 
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By executing this Order Form, Customer represents and warrants that it has read and agrees all of the terms 

and conditions contained in the Terms of Service located at https://www.flocksafety.com/terms-and-conditions./ 
/ 
 
The Parties have executed this Agreement as of the dates set forth below. 
 

FLOCK GROUP, INC.  Customer: TX - Sweeny PD 
 

By: 
\FSSignature2\ 

 By: 
\FSSignature1\ 

Name: 
\FSFullname2\ 

 Name: 
\FSFullname1\ 

Title: 
\FSTitle2\ 

 Title: 
\FSTitle1\ 

Date: 
\FSDateSigned2\ 

 Date: 
\FSDateSigned1\ 

 
 

 PO Number: 
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Flock Safety + TX - Sweeny PD 
______________ 

 

Flock Group Inc. 

1170 Howell Mill Rd, Suite 210 

Atlanta, GA 30318 
______________ 

 

MAIN CONTACT: 

Seamus Ford 

seamus.ford@flocksafety.com 

(617) 272-7619 
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ORDER FORM 

 

This order form (“Order Form”) hereby incorporates and includes the terms of the previously executed agreement (the “Terms”) which describe and 

set forth the general legal terms governing the relationship (collectively, the "Agreement" ). The Terms contain, among other things, warranty 

disclaimers, liability limitations and use limitations. 

 

This additional services Agreement will be effective when this Order Form is executed by both Parties (the “Effective Date”) 

 

Customer: TX - Sweeny PD  Initial Term: 12 Months 

Legal Entity Name: TX - Sweeny PD  Renewal Term: 12 Months 

Accounts Payable Email: bbcaudle@sweenytx.gov  Payment Terms: Net 30 

Address: 123 N Oak St Sweeny, Texas 77480  Billing Frequency: Annual Plan - First Year Invoiced at Signing.            

 Retention Period: 30 Days 

   

 
Hardware and Software Products 
Annual recurring amounts over subscription term 

Item Cost Quantity Total 

Flock Safety Platform   $17,500.00 

Flock Safety Flock OS    

FlockOS Starter Included 1 Included 

Flock Safety Bundles    

Flock Safety Solar Multi-Purpose LPR and Video 

Fixed w/ LTE Service Included 5 Included 

 

 

<# <<# < 

 Professional Services and One Time Purchases 
    

Item Cost Quantity Total 

One Time Fees    

Flock Safety Professional Services    

Professional Services - Bundle Implementation Fee $0.00 1 $0.00 

Professional Services - MASH Tested Pole 
Implementation Fee - Non-Coastal Region 

$0.00 4 $0.00 

  Subtotal Year 1: $17,500.00 

  Annual Recurring Subtotal: $17,500.00 

 

  Discounts: $5,900.00 

  Estimated Tax: $0.00 

  
Contract Total: $17,500.00 

 

Taxes shown above are provided as an estimate. Actual taxes are the responsibility of the Customer. This Agreement will automatically renew for successive 
renewal terms of the greater of one year or the length set forth on the Order Form (each, a “Renewal Term”) unless either Party gives the other Party 

notice of non-renewal at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the then-current term.  
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The Term for Flock Hardware shall commence upon first installation and validation, except that the Term for any Flock Hardware that requires self-

installation shall commence upon execution of the Agreement. In the event a Customer purchases more than one type of Flock Hardware, the earliest Term 

start date shall control. In the event a Customer purchases software only, the Term shall commence upon execution of the Agreement. 
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Billing Schedule 
 

Billing Schedule Amount (USD) 

Year 1  

At Contract Signing $17,500.00 

Annual Recurring after Year 1 $17,500.00 

Contract Total $17,500.00 

*Tax not included 
 

 

Discounts 
 

Discounts Applied Amount (USD) 

Flock Safety Platform $0.00 

Flock Safety Add-ons $0.00 

Flock Safety Professional Services $5,900.00 
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Product and Services Description 
Flock Safety Platform Items Product Description 

FlockOS Starter 

FlockOS Starter provides real-time situational awareness for agencies without requiring a full RTCC. It includes access to privately funded live video 

and a real-time jurisdiction map, enabling resource allocation and response coordination without complex infrastructure or extensive IT requirements. 

Flock Safety Solar Multi-Purpose 

LPR and Video Fixed w/ LTE 

Service 

Law enforcement grade bundled standard range license plate recognition camera and live streamed solar powerd fixed camera with 30 days of edge 

storage, with LTE. VMS included and server free. Installed and maintained by Flock Safety, turn key-no additional software or integrations required. 

with Vehicle Fingerprint ™ technology (proprietary machine learning software) and real-time alerts for unlimited users.  AC power is also available 

if needed. 

Professional Services - Bundle 

Implementation Fee 

One-time Professional Services engagement. Includes site and safety assessment, camera setup and testing, and shipping and handling in accordance 

with the Flock Safety Standard Implementation Service Brief. 

Flock Safety LPR, fka Falcon 

Law enforcement grade infrastructure-free (solar power + LTE) license plate recognition camera with Vehicle Fingerprint ™ technology (proprietary 

machine learning software) and real-time alerts for unlimited users. 

Solar Video Camera Fixed, fka 

Condor 

Law enforcement grade live streamed Solar powerd Fixed camera with 30 days of edge storage. VMS included and server free. Installed and 

maintained by Flock Safety, turn key-no additional software or integrations required. *Flock provided sim card camera is limited to 25 hours per 

month of live streaming. 

Professional Services - MASH 

Tested Pole Implementation Fee - 

Non-Coastal Region MASH tested pole that meets DOT crashworthiness requirements. Includes materials, installation, and maintenance. 
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By executing this Order Form, Customer represents and warrants that it has read and agrees to all of the 

terms and conditions contained in the previously executed agreement.  

 

The Parties have executed this Agreement as of the dates set forth below.  

 
FLOCK GROUP, INC.  Customer: TX - Sweeny PD 
 

By: 
\FSSignature2\ 

 By: 
\FSSignature1\ 

Name: 
\FSFullname2\ 

 Name: 
\FSFullname1\ 

Title: 
\FSTitle2\ 

 Title: 
\FSTitle1\ 

Date: 
\FSDateSigned2\ 

 Date: 
\FSDateSigned1\ 

 
 

 PO Number: 
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Streamlined Deployment

Get up and running faster with an entirely solar powered, 
infrastructure-free camera bundle. Our team handles end-to-end 
installation, mounting multiple devices in one go with no need for 
electricity. If additional permitting is needed, we’ll handle it.

Expand Your Reach

Improve outcomes with both live and recorded video, along with 
capturing license plates and Vehicle Fingerprint® data at the same 
time for improved situational context.

More Angles. more evidence.

Get two video streams -- one wide, one narrow -- for a complete 
view. The dedicated video camera lets you customize angle and 
zoom to capture intersections, exit and entry points.  

Reduce Case Backlogs

Gather layered evidence efficiently, leading to faster case resolution and 
a reduction in backlogs.

problem

At a time when budgets are tight and staffing is a challenge, 
effective public safety tools are needed more than ever.  
Yet, many agencies struggle with complex technology 
integrations and difficulties with efficient deployment. 

Solution

The Flock Safety LPR + video bundles seamlessly 
integrate video and license plate recognition technology 
from a single, solar powered installation. Access layered 
evidence quickly, with a solution that is cost-effective 
and saves you time and money to deploy.

Color/Make
Black Chevrolet

Seen in the last
30 Days

License Plate
OR 093LKD

Better Together: LPR + Video


flocksafety.com (866) 901-1781  |  support@flocksafety.com
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Higher image quality from a dedicated video camera



Much wider field of view



Customizable angle and zoom capabilities



Richer situational awareness for real-time investigative needs 

Why Choose Two Cameras?

Better Together: 

More angles, more insight, better outcomes.
By integrating video and license plate recognition, you gain a broader field of view and 
a layered approach to evidence gathering. This translates to stronger cases, quicker 
resolutions, and less strain on your resources when managing case backlogs. 

flocksafety.com (866) 901-1781  |  support@flocksafety.com

Flock Safety Video

Flock Safety LPR

Flock Safety Video

Flock Safety LPR

Bundle Discounts

Deploy solar-powered LPR and video together, or for a limited time add a Flock Safety Video Camera to your 
existing LPR Camera on the same pole at a discounted rate. Talk to your sales representative for details. 
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IMPROVE EFFICIENCY AND MAXIMIZE INVESTMENT with a one-stop-shop

With one annual subscription fee, Flock Safety® covers 
hardware procurement, permitting, deployment planning, policy 
creation, installation, maintenance, user training, customer 
support, and software upgrades.

Cut costs with public-private partnerships

Flock Safety® brings LPR to neighborhoods and businesses, providing law 
enforcement privately-funded access to actionable evidence. 

Gain Trust with Built-in Data Guardrails

Our LPR is designed for secure, responsible use with customized user permissions, 
usage audits, and limited data retention. Devices only capture vehicle data, not 
people, to mitigate bias and accelerate case clearance. Your agency owns 100% of 
the data.

problem

Without key evidence, like a license plate or vehicle 
description, many cases go unsolved.

Solution

Flock Safety LPR cameras provide vehicle data, real-time 
alerts, searchable evidence, and analytics to improve 
police response and investigations 24/7.



Eliminate crime on every roadway with hassle-free LPR. 
Solve more cases faster with Flock’s effective and 
trusted LPR technology.

flocksafety.com (866) 901-1781  |  support@flocksafety.com

Flock Safety LPR®
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1

1

3 min ago

11:49:45

30 min ago

11:19:53

PERSON DETECTED
1 min ago

11:51:29

1040 Helen Power Dr, 
Vacaville, CA 95687

1

NightVision
24/7 Hot List Alerts

People Detection
Activity in Parking Lot

After Hours

License Plate
NY WXS1541

Key Features & Functionality

SEARCH

Search full, partial, and temporary plates by time and location.

VEHICLE FINGERPRINT®

Filter by Flock’s patented Vehicle Fingerprint® attributes:

Vehicle make | Body type | Color | State Registration 

Decals | Bumper stickers | Back racks | Top racks

AUDIT TRAIL

� Capture required reason for search field capture�
� Report on user behavior for audits and positive  

outcomes for proof of ROI.

CONVOY ANALYSIS

Identify associate suspect vehicles with convoy analysis.

ACCESs external alpr data

Access external ALPR databases:

FBI NCIC | NCMEC Amber Alert | REJIS | CCIC & more

CUSTOM ALERTS

Automate email, text, and in-app alerts from custom and 
shared Hot Lists (i.e. NCIC).

HOT LIST SHARING

Create and share hot lists.

CJIS COMPLIANT

Meet CJIS security policy compliance.

LOCATION-BASED SEARCH

Perform single and multi-location-based searches to link  
a suspect vehicle to one, or multiple crime scenes.

REAL-TIME ROUTING

Determine possible vehicle path of travel with Real-Time 
Routing Analysis.

MOBILE APP

Access the FlockOS mobile companion app.

Trusted by Thousands of Law 
Enforcement Agencies

NightVision™ for Clear Images After Dark

Crime doesn’t stop at sundown. Identify unique VehicleFingerprint™ 
characteristics with your LPR, ensuring no vehicle lead is missed, plate 
visible or not."

flocksafety.com (866) 901-1781  |  support@flocksafety.com
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Explore the LPR Camera Suite

2200+ Crimes Solved Weekly 
With The Help of Flock 
Safety Technology

Standard

Fixed, infrastructure-free LPR for 
standard two-lane roadways 

with moderate traffic.

Long-Range LPR

Fixed, long-range LPR for off-
shoulder or high-speed, multi-

lane highways with heavy traffic.

Long-Range LPR with 
Solar

First of its kind infrastructure-
free LPR for highspeed,  
high-volume roadways

� 75 MPH / 65’ Distanc�
� Solar Power + LTE Connectivity

� 100 MPH / 150’ Distanc�
� AC Power + LTE Connectivity

� 100 MPH / 150' Distanc�
� Solar + LTE Connectivity

Short-Range LPR

Fixed, short-range LPR for 
parking lots and tight entries 

and exits.


LPR Video Integration

Embrace existing infrastructure - 
integrate third-party IP or LPR 

cameras into FlockOS®

Flex LPR Camera

Location-flexible LPR for 
temporary coverage with easy, 

self-serve relocation and 
installation

� 25 MPH / Wide Fo�
� Solar + LTE Connectivity

� 75 MPH / 65’ Distanc�
� Rechargeable Battery + LTE

Improve incident response and accelerate investigations with fixed and 
location-flexible devices that cover every roadway and use case.

flocksafety.com (866) 901-1781  |  support@flocksafety.com
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AGENDA MEMO 

Business of the City Council 
City of Sweeny, Texas 

 

Meeting Date 12/16/2025 Agenda Item Restrooms for Backyard Park 

Approved by 
City Manager 

 Presenter(s) Jenny Massey/Michelle Medina 

Reviewed by 
City Attorney 

 Department Sweeny EDC 

Subject Restrooms for Backyard Park  

Attachments Descriptions for Restrooms 

Financial  
Information 

Expenditure Required:  

Amount Budgeted:  

Account Number:  

Additional Appropriation Required:  

Additional Account Number:  

 

Executive Summary 
Sweeny EDC has approved funds in the budget for Quality-of-Life Projects, and this is one project-

Restrooms for Backyard Park.  Attached are the descriptions for the ADA and regular restrooms (total 

of 3 – 1 ADA and 2 regular restrooms). 

Recommended Action 
Sweeny EDC recommends approval for the purchase of the restrooms as a Quality-of-Life Project. 

66

Item 7.



Chery Industrial Portable Restroom - 2 Private Toilet Stalls for Outdoor Events, Construction 

Sites, Festivals, Camping - Walmart.com 

 

Product details 
The Chery Industrial 2-Stall Portable Restroom is a premium full-service restroom solution 
designed for construction sites, outdoor festivals, camping grounds, and special public events. 
More than just a porta potty, this durable and thoughtfully designed restroom kiosk offers the 
comfort and cleanliness of a household bathroom in a mobile format. Each unit features two 
private stalls, each equipped with a toilet, sink, interior light, ventilation fan, and vent, ensuring 
privacy, hygiene, and comfort. Whether you're managing a busy job site or hosting a large 
outdoor gathering, this restroom is designed to meet your needs for both functionality and user 
experience. Built with high-quality materials, the structure includes: Painted finish for a clean, 
professional appearance Rigid PVC board flooring for easy maintenance UV board walls with a 
plywood layer for enhanced durability and weather resistance With overall dimensions of 84.6" x 
51.2" x 93", the unit offers ample space inside for ease of use and comfort. Restrooms are an 
essential part of any event or project—Chery Industrial brings you a reliable, clean, and user-
friendly portable restroom that ensures your guests or crew are well taken care of. 

 This item will be shipped by Flatbed trucks. A forklift or equivalent is required for 
unloading. 

 Features a 3" black water/waste exhaust flexible hose and a 1" PVC water outlet 
exhaust port for convenient waste and water management. 

 Designed as a 110V Public Restroom with Double Close Stool, made with high-
temperature resistant paint, rigid PVC board flooring, and UV board walls with a layer of 
plywood on the outside for durability. 

 Offers a security door and ample interior dimensions of 36.7"x 44.6" per room, providing 
a net area of 11.4 ft²/room. 

 Constructed with a steel frame, high-temperature resistant paint surface coating, 2-inch 
EPS fire-resistant and insulated roof and wall panels, and an anti-skid and wear-
resistant floor. 

 Equipped with a 13~16 Amps circuit breaker, 110V~220V power supply, and a 1.6 gpf 
flush volume, ensuring reliable and efficient operation. 

 Utilizes PPR pipe for the 4/5 inch inner diameter inlet and PVC pipe for the 1 ⅘ inch gray 
water and 3 inch black water outlets, with a lowest working temperature of 14℉. 

 Designed to withstand a wind load of 56 MPH and a snow load of 125 lb/sqft, with a fire-
proof level of B2 and a lifespan of 15+ years. 

 Includes forklift pockets measuring 7"x 3" with a 28" distance between, making it easy to 
transport and set up. 

67

Item 7.

https://www.walmart.com/ip/Chery-Industrial-Portable-Bathroom-Outdoor-Toilet-Stalls-for-Events-Construction-Festivals-Camping/5427740012?classType=REGULAR&from=/search
https://www.walmart.com/ip/Chery-Industrial-Portable-Bathroom-Outdoor-Toilet-Stalls-for-Events-Construction-Festivals-Camping/5427740012?classType=REGULAR&from=/search


 Backed by a 1-year warranty and includes essential parts such as a lock, faucet, grey 
water outlet, toilet seal, fan, light switch, and door vent 

 

https://www.walmart.com/ip/Portable-Toilet-for-Disabled-Individuals-with-Wheelchair-

Ramp-1800-lb-Weight-Capacity-Medical-Use/16471972687?sid=4f937543-8bb6-49d5-

9eff-e339f656e771 

Product Information  

The Chery Industrial Medical Disability Seat is a versatile and accessible portable toilet 
designed for individuals with mobility challenges. This unit features tool-free removable arms, a 
built-in wheelchair ramp, and a spacious interior that can accommodate a full-size adult 
wheelchair. With a ceramic bowl and tank, vanity sink, and various accessibility features, this 
portable restroom ensures comfort and convenience for users. The sturdy steel frame, forklift 
pockets, and 1800 lb weight capacity make it a durable and reliable solution for businesses and 
individuals in need of accessible facilities. 

 Features tool-free removable arms for enhanced user flexibility, making it wheelchair 
accessible. 

 Includes a ramp inside the unit for easy access. 
 Equipped with a Ceramic Bowl & Tank, and a Ceramic Vanity Sink with Faucet. 
 Offers 1/2" female inlet ports for cold water connection and a 3" black water/waste 

exhaust flexible hose. 
 Includes a 1" PVC water outlet exhaust port for easy drainage. 
 Boasts a Locking Door with a set of keys and a Hinged Window for ventilation. 
 Designed with Lifting Eyes and Forklift Pockets for easy transportation and installation. 
 Provides serviceable parts such as Lock, Faucet, Grey Water Outlet, Toilet Seal, Fan, 

Light Switch, and Door Vent. 
 Measures 85 inches long, 53 inches wide, and 95 inches high, weighing 1800 pounds. 
 Requires a Forklift or equivalent for unloading and setup. 
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AGENDA MEMO 

Business of the City Council 
City of Sweeny, Texas 

 

Meeting Date 12/16/2025 Agenda Items  

Approved by 
City Manager 

Yes Presenter(s) City Manager 

Reviewed by 
City Attorney 

 Department Administration  

Subject Discussion and possible action to CDBG MIT GLO 22-082-007-D205 
Construction Change Order Request.  

Attachments  Resolution 25-114 

Financial  
Information 

Expenditure Required: $108,663.78 

Amount Budgeted: $54,528.00; Additional $54,135.78 

Account Number: General & Enterprise Funds/ 20/11 

Additional Appropriation Required:  

Additional Account Number:  
 

Executive Summary 
Change Order No. 5 is the final change order for the CDBG MIT GLO project (Ave A).   
Previously Council approved Resolution 25-110 for the increased expenditure.  However, pursuant 
to the change order attached, that amount has been reduced for a net decrease in the amount of 
$39,136.28.  
 
City Engineers have issued a Final Certificate of Substantial Completion for Contract 1-2023, with 
a substantial completion date of November 11, 2025 (attached). 
 
The City will need to approve the change order to finalize the amount in which the City will be 
contributing.  The following agenda item will be to commit the funds by Resolution. The amount 
will be refelective of the decrease above.  
 

Recommended Action 
To approve Construction Change Order No. 5 of the CDBG MIT GLO 22-082-007-D205 project. 
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TBPE No. F-8405
TBPLS No. 10030000

3920.054\VAH:MER;cdg\R:\BRE\Documents\Specifications\Archive\2024\Sweeny, City of\3920.054.1-2023.WJH\(16) Specification Letters\(g) Final Certificate of Substantial Completion\FinalSubComp.11202025.docx

November 20, 2025

Mr. David Jordan, City Manager
City of Sweeny, Texas
102 West Ashley Wilson Road
Sweeny, TX 77480

Mr. Blake Matzke, Project Manager
Matula & Matula Construction, Inc.
122 West Way, Suite 325
Lake Jackson, TX 77566

Re: GLO-MIT Sanitary Sewer Improvements
GLO Contract No. 22-082-007-D205
Contract 1-2023
City of Sweeny, Texas

Dear David and Blake,

In accordance with Article 24 of the General Conditions and based on the comments received by
Strand Associates, Inc.® from City of Sweeny on November 18, 2025, this letter is a Final Certificate of
Substantial Completion for Contract 1-2023. This certificate includes by reference the
Preliminary Certificate of Substantial Completion dated November 18, 2025, and the punch List of Items
to be Completed or Corrected that was enclosed with that certificate. Enclosed with this certificate are
additions to the List of Items to be Completed or Corrected.

The Preliminary Certificate of Substantial Completion fixed the Substantial Completion date at
November 11, 2025.

Please call 979-836-7937 if there are any questions.

Sincerely,

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®

Morgan E. Ruiz, P.E.

Enclosures

c/enc: Matt Yentz, Strand Associates, Inc.®

74

Item 8.



 

 

TBPE No. F-8405 

TBPLS No. 10030000 
 
3920.054\MER:VAH:cdg\R:\BRE\Documents\Specifications\Archive\2024\Sweeny, City of\3920.054.1-2023.WJH\(16) Specification Letters\(f) Preliminary Certificate of Substantial Completion\PrelimSubComp.11182025.docx 

November 18, 2025 
 
 
Mr. David Jordan, City Manager 
City of Sweeny 
102 West Ashley Wilson Road 
Sweeny, TX 77480 
 
Re: GLO-MIT Sanitary Sewer Improvements 
 GLO Contract No. 22-082-007-D205 

Contract 1-2023 
City of Sweeny, Texas 

 
Dear David, 
 
In accordance with Article 24 of the General Conditions, the above-referenced project was inspected on 
November 12, 2025. 
 
Based on this inspection, we have included in this preliminary certificate a date of November 11, 2025, 
for Substantial Completion of the project. 
 
A punch List of Items to be Completed or Corrected, which were noted during this inspection, is enclosed. 
 
At the time of delivery of the Preliminary Certificate of Substantial Completion, ENGINEER will deliver 
to OWNER and CONTRACTOR a written recommendation as to the division of responsibilities pending 
final payment between OWNER and CONTRACTOR with respect to security, operation, safety, 
maintenance, utilities, insurance, and warranties. It is our recommendation that all the requirements of 
the Contract Documents be followed as to division of responsibilities between OWNER and 
CONTRACTOR, and it is not our intent to change any of these requirements through the following 
recommendations. 
 
Contract Bonds and Insurance requirements are included in Article 6 and 26 of the General Conditions and 
Supplementary Conditions. As specified in Article 6d of the General Conditions, the Performance and 
Payment Bonds shall remain in effect at least until 1 year after the date when final payment becomes due. 
 
As specified in Article 26b of the General Conditions and  7F Supplemental General Conditions, 
CONTRACTOR shall continue to provide Contractor’s Liability Insurance for the complete project until 
final payment is made and during correction period when CONTRACTOR is completing its Contract 
obligations and include completed operations coverage for a period of 3 years after final payment. 
 
Concerning site security, we recommend that OWNER be responsible for overall security of the site. 
OWNER shall allow CONTRACTOR reasonable access to complete work. 
 
Concerning operation and maintenance, we recommend that OWNER be responsible for operation and 
routine maintenance of the facilities. In the case of equipment, OWNER shall be responsible for operation 
and routine maintenance from the date of Substantial Completion. 
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Mr. David Jordan, City Manager 
City of Sweeny, Texas 
Page 2 
November 18, 2025 

 

 

 
3920.054\MER:VAH:cdg\R:\BRE\Documents\Specifications\Archive\2024\Sweeny, City of\3920.054.1-2023.WJH\(16) Specification Letters\(f) Preliminary Certificate of Substantial Completion\PrelimSubComp.11182025.docx 

Concerning safety, we recommend that OWNER be responsible for safety of its work and operations 
and that CONTRACTOR be responsible for its work and operations. Occupational Safety and 
Health Act of 1970 and other federal and state requirements apply to both parties. 
 
Concerning utilities, OWNER shall provide all utilities from the date of Substantial Completion. 
 
Contract correction period is included in Article 9b of the General Conditions and 
Supplementary Conditions. Beneficial occupancy or use by OWNER does not constitute acceptance. 
 
Please call 979-836-7937 if there are any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.® 
 
 
 
Morgan E. Ruiz, P.E. 
 
Enclosure 
 
c/enc: Blake Matzke, Matula & Matula Construction, Inc. 

Matt Yentz, Strand Associates, Inc.® 
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List of Items to be Completed or Corrected
GLO-MIT Sanitary Sewer Improvements

GLO Contract No. 22-082-007-D205
Contract 1-2025

City of Sweeny, Texas

VAH:MER:cdg\S:\BRE\3900--3999\3920\054\Construction\Items to be completed_corrected\ListofItems.11122025.docx

Original List Date: November 12, 2025 Updated List Date: November 18, 2025

A. General

1. Provide the As-Built Drawings.
2. Provide the Consent of Surety for Final Payment.
3. Provide the Affidavit of Bills Paid.
4. Submit the final pay request.
5. Submit Change Order No. 5 with the finalized items.

B. Manholes

1. Install a stainless steel backflow preventer to Manhole (MH)-7 in place of the bolt-down lid.
2. Install grout inside MHs-20 and -23. The asphalt paver shifted the lids.
3. Install mesh screens to MHs-1, -3, and -4 to prevent insects and animals from entering the vent.
4. Install concrete onto the base of the vent on MH-1 to secure the vent onto the concrete collar.
5. Grout and vacuum test MH-29.
6. Verify the flowlines between MHs-26 and -27

C. Road Repair

1. Install concrete to repair the existing concrete driveway at Station 77+10.

c: Matt Yentz, Strand Associates, Inc.®
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Date: 12/3/2025 Location: Teams Microsoft Present Sierra Gonzales Present

Subrecipent Name: Present Jordan Mahoney Present

Contract Number: Present David Jordan Present

UEID Expiration: Present Melissa Washington Present

Program: Present Present

Next in-person visit: Present Present

Contractual Authorized 
Signatories: Present Present

Financial Authorized 
Signatories: Present Present

2/28/2026 Days Remaining:                         87 

Yes 

Expensed to Date: % of Total Expensed:
Balance: % of Total Remaining:

9/18/2025

Reports 
Monthly Activity Status 

Report:

HUD Contracting Report:

Section 3 Report:

Audit Certification Form 
(ACF)

Project Title Deliverable Status

Sewer Facilities Signed NTP Underway

Agenda 

Attendees:

City of Sweeny 

22-082-007-D205

jun. 30, 2026 / GCLQZ8DJDZY8

MIT 2016 Floods Mitigation Competition (HMID)

TBD

The Mayor (Dusty Hopkins) and City Manager (John David Jordan)

The Mayor (Dusty Hopkins), City Manager (John David Jordan), City Secretary (Kaydi Smith), and Assistant 
City Secretary

Contract Budget 

Contract Budget:  $                       5,398,293.00  $                                          4,579,460.74 84.83%
 $                                             818,832.26 15.17%

Contract Comments

Current Contract End Date:

On Schedule:

11/2025

09/2025

01/2025

Last Draw Date:
(Submit quarterly at minimum)

Date Received Comments

11/2025

Milestone Project Notes

Commencement of 
Construction Phase

• Construction is complete.   
• The City will be submitting a budget adjustment after December 16th since the City goes to council on 
the 16th. 

Questions/ Talking Points Responses

Additional Contract Notes

Action Items Deadlines 
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AGENDA MEMO 

Business of the City Council 
City of Sweeny, Texas 

 

Meeting Date 12/16/2025 Agenda Items  

Approved by 
City Manager 

Yes Presenter(s) City Manager 

Reviewed by 
City Attorney 

 Department Administration  

Subject 
Discussion and possible action to Resolution 25-114 committing local 
funds to CDBG MIT GLO 22-082-007-D205 Sewer and Street 
Improvement Project.  

Attachments  Resolution 25-114 

Financial  
Information 

Expenditure Required: $108,663.78 

Amount Budgeted: $54,528.00; Additional $54,135.78 

Account Number: General & Enterprise Funds/ 20/11 

Additional Appropriation Required:  

Additional Account Number:  
 

Executive Summary 
A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY COMMITTING 
ADDITIONAL LOCAL FUNDS TO COVER UNEXPECTED CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
PERTAINING TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT - MITIGATION 
PROGRAM (CDBG-MIT) GENERAL LAND OFFICE (GLO) STATE CONTRACT NUMBER 22- 
082-007-D205 (“GRANT”). 
 
Previously Council approved Resolution 25-110 for the increased expenditure.  After further 
changes and updates, the amounts were reallocated and have resulted in a decrease in the City’s 
final expenditure of $39,146.28. 
 
Circumstances discovered on site and unknown at the time of project design and bidding and 
outside of the control of both the City and the Contractor have required additional construction cost 
over and above the original construction budget of Four Million Three Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand 
Fifty Dollars and No Cents ($4,366,050.00) provided by the Grant by the amount of Fifty-Four 
Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and Seventy-Eight Cents ($54,135.78). 
 
The City of Sweeny acknowledges and agrees that the additional construction costs are 
reasonable and necessary for the completion of the Sewer and Street Improvements and that the 
costs are therefore justified. 
 
That the City commits an additional $54,135.78 from its own general and/or enterprise funds 
towards the construction cost of the Sewer and Street Improvements, bringing the City’s total 
contribution toward the construction of this project up to $108,663.78. 
 
These funds are to be paid from the General and Enterprise funds.  
 

Recommended Action 
To approve Resolution 25-114 committing the additional expenditures by local funds from the 

general and enterprise funds to cover unexpected construction costs pertaining to the CDBG MIT 

GLO State Contract No. 22-082-007-D205, which will require a future budget amendment for 

expenditures.  
79

Item 9.



RESOLUTION 25-114 
 
 

RESOLUTION TO COMMIT ADDITIONAL LOCAL FUNDS 
 

 
A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY COMMITTING 
ADDITIONAL LOCAL FUNDS TO COVER UNEXPECTED CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
PERTAINING TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT - MITIGATION  
PROGRAM (CDBG-MIT) GENERAL LAND OFFICE (GLO) STATE CONTRACT NUMBER 22-
082-007-D205 (“GRANT”).  
 
WHEREAS, the City of Sweeny has received a Community Development Block Grant - Mitigation 
award to provide Sewer and Street Improvements; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Sweeny has committed to a matching contribution of Fifty-Four Thousand 
Five Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars and No Cents ($54,528.00) to the Grant budget at its 
inception, and; 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Sweeny awarded a construction contract for said Sewer and Street 
Improvements to Matula & Matula Construction, Inc. (the “Contractor”), and; 
 
WHEREAS, circumstances discovered on site and unknown at the time of project design and 
bidding and outside of the control of both the City and the Contractor have required additional 
construction cost over and above the original construction budget of Four Million Three Hundred 
Sixty-Six Thousand Fifty Dollars and No Cents ($4,366,050.00) provided by the Grant by the 
amount of  Fifty-Four Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and Seventy-Eight Cents 
($54,135.78) and; 
 
WHEREAS, City of Sweeny acknowledges and agrees that the additional construction costs are 
reasonable and necessary for the completion of the Sewer and Street Improvements and that the 
costs are therefore justified.  
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, 
TEXAS, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. That the City commits an additional $54,135.78 from its own general and/or enterprise 
funds towards the construction cost of the Sewer and Street Improvements, bringing the 
City’s total contribution toward the construction of this project up to $108,663.78. 
 

2. That the local funds committed to the CDBG-MIT grant will be used in accordance with all 
applicable federal, state, local and programmatic requirements, including but not limited 
to procurement, environmental review, labor standards, real property acquisition, and civil 
rights requirements. 
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PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS, 
on______________________, 2025. 
 
APPROVED: 
 

 

Mayor  
 
ATTEST: 
 

 

City Secretary 
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AGENDA MEMO 

Business of the City Council 
City of Sweeny, Texas 

 

Meeting Date 12/16/2025 Agenda Items  

Approved by 
City Manager 

 Presenter(s) City Manager 

Reviewed by 
City Attorney 

 Department Engineering/ PW/ Administration  

Subject Discussion and possible action to engineering performance from City 
Engineers, Strand & Associates Inc. 

Attachments / 
Supporting 
documents 

 

Financial  
Information 

Expenditure Required: N/A 

Amount Budgeted: N/A 

Account Number:  

Additional Appropriation Required:  

Additional Account Number:  

 

Executive Summary 
 

City Manager has met with our engineer from Strand and Associates to discuss concerns 

with projects recently presenting concerns. Concerns and quality of work were 

addressed. Engineer will be in attendance to discuss performance further within the 

meeting.  

 

Contractual Obligations:  

 On call services and support for calendar year to expire 12/31/2026. 

 Amendment No. 2- Schedule; Agreement for Technical Services- Updated to ten 

years in 2025; expiring 2027. 
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AGENDA MEMO 

Business of the City Council 
City of Sweeny, Texas 

 

Meeting Date 12/16/2025 Agenda Items  

Approved by 
City Manager 

 Presenter(s) City Manager 

Reviewed by 
City Attorney 

 Department Engineering/ PW/ Administration  

Subject 

Discussion and possible action to authorize the solicitation of 
engineering services through a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 
process for the City of Sweeny. 

 

Financial  
Information 

Expenditure Required: N/A 

Amount Budgeted: N/A 

Account Number:  

Additional Appropriation Required:  

Additional Account Number:  

 

Executive Summary 
 

Pursuant to the previous agenda item; Council Discretion 

Does the City wish to seek qualified engineering firms to provide professional services 

for upcoming projects? The RFQ process ensures compliance with state procurement 

laws and allows the City to select firms based on demonstrated competence and 

qualifications rather than price alone. 

City is asking if Council wants staff to initiate the RFQ process, which will include 

preparing and publishing the RFQ, evaluating submissions, and selecting the most 

qualified firm(s) for future engineering needs. 
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AGENDA MEMO 

Business of the City Council 
City of Sweeny, Texas 

 

Meeting Date 12/16/2025 Agenda Items  

Approved by 
City Manager 

Yes Presenter(s) City Manager 

Reviewed by 
City Attorney 

 Department Water Plant / PW 

Subject Discussion and possible action concerning the City’s water infrastructure 
and distribution system.   

  

Financial  
Information 

Expenditure Required: N/A 

Amount Budgeted: N/A 

Account Number:  

Additional Appropriation Required:  

Additional Account Number:  

 

Executive Summary 
 

At the previous Council meeting, members requested a discussion regarding water-related 

matters be included on this agenda. This discussion will provide an opportunity to consider 

potential improvements or future planning for the City’s water infrastructure and services. 

 

Recommended Action 
Council Discretion  
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AGENDA MEMO 

Business of the City Council 
City of Sweeny, Texas 

 

Meeting Date 12/16/2025 Presenter(s) City Manager 

Reviewed by 
City Attorney 

Yes Department Administration 

Subject 

Discussion and possible action to interlocal agreement for services, IS26-0014, with 
Brazoria County for previously submitted streets improvement request. 

Attachments  Agreement, Exhibits (2), Working budget 

Financial  
Information 

Expenditure Required: 
$321,624.00; see other entities responsibility 
below 
COS $218,996.76 

Amount Budgeted: $200,000.00 

Account Number: 50-21-6610 

Additional Appropriation 
$18,996.76; 50-21-6411, 50-21-6412 
 

Additional Account Number: 

IF CDBG doesn’t approve, COS responsibility of 
$55,601.24 is to be paid out of Water & Gas 
Capital Outlay as streets were damaged due to 
repairs of afore mentioned utilities and never 
properly repaired.  

 

Executive Summary 
The Brazoria County Interlocal Agreement (IS26-0014) authorizes the City to partner with Brazoria County 
for the reconstruction of previously approved and requested streets. Under this agreement, the City will 
pay for all necessary materials, while the County will furnish labor and utilize its own equipment. 
The agreement includes exhibits identifying the streets requested by the City and the County’s estimated 
material costs for each roadway. 
Funding details: 

 Alice and Ross Streets will be funded by the Sweeny Hospital. Agreements have been secured for the 

Hospital to cover associated material costs for the afore mentioned streets totaling approximately 
$47,026.00. 

 Magnolia Street and West Sixth Street (from Pecan to Magnolia) are proposed to be funded 

through CDBG allocations, with the County continuing to provide labor and equipment. The estimated 
material cost for this project is $55,601.24. 

 After exclusion of the Hospital and CDBG materials, the City’s anticipated responsibility is 
approximately $218,996.76. 

 These funds are to be paid from the increased tax rate and pursuant to Resolution 25-107. 

                 STREET MATERIALS COST ESTIMATED TO BE FUNDED BY 

Sixth Street Main to Pecan   $       10,403.76  City 

Sixth Street, Pecan to Magnolia  $       44,208.24  CDBG 

Magnolia  $       11,393.00  CDBG 

Fifth Street, Magnolia to Elm  $       71,206.00  City 

Oak Street, Second to Ave A  $       19,938.00  City 

Ross Street, Second to Alice  $       27,662.00  Hospital 

Alice Stree, Ross to McKinney  $       19,364.00  Hospital 

Hackberry, Sixth to Foy  $       47,295.00  City 

Elm, Sixth to Frisky  $       70,154.00  City 

  $     321,624.00   

To approve the Interlocal Agreement with Brazoria County, IS26-0014, for requested street improvements.  

Recommended Action 
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STATE OF TEXAS  § 

    § 

COUNTY OF BRAZORIA § 

 

 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN BRAZORIA COUNTY AND THE CITY OF SWEENY 

IS26-0014 

 

This Agreement is made between BRAZORIA COUNTY and the CITY OF SWEENY  hereinafter 

referred to as the COUNTY and CITY respectively. 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, the CITY wishes to repair all roads as listed on Exhibit “A”; and 

 

WHEREAS, the CITY has requested the COUNTY’S assistance to providing labor and equipment 

to repair all roads as listed on Exhibit “A”; and 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has agreed to utilize Brazoria County Road & Bridge equipment and 

employees to perform this work pursuant to the authority of Tex. Transp. Code §251.012, and the 

Interlocal Cooperation Act, Tex. Gov. Code Sec. 791.001 et. Seq., subject to the conditions and limitations 

of this Agreement; 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the CITY and COUNTY agree as follows: 

 

1.01 COUNTY agrees to supply such equipment as may be necessary together with operators 

to repair all roads listed on Exhibit “A”. 

  

1.02 The CITY agrees to pay for material needed in the project directly to supplier, and in the 

event COUNTY costs in performing above-described work exceed $10,000.00, the CITY 

shall pay, from the point in time that COUNTY’S costs equal the sum $10,000.00, the labor 

costs and the hourly value of equipment used, plus any other costs associated with the use 

of the equipment. Though it is contemplated by this agreement that CITY will obtained the 

necessary design and engineering studies required by the project prior to the 

commencement of the work, CITY agrees to pay the reasonable cost of any design or 

engineering work obtained by COUNTY if it exceeds the sum of $10,000.00. The value of 

equipment shall be those hourly rates which have been previously established by the 

COUNTY for each item of its equipment, multiplying the same by the number of hours, 

such equipment has been utilized in excess of the point in time when COUNTY’s costs 

equaled the sum of $10,000.00. COUNTY equipment utilized on site for the project shall 

be charged to CITY on a daily rate for each day it is on-site.    

86

Item 13.



  
  
  

  

  

  

1.03 The parties intend that COUNTY, in performing such services, shall act as an independent 

contractor and shall have control of the work and the manner in which it is performed. 

COUNTY is not considered an agent or employee of CITY. 

 

1.04 Each party agrees that payments for the performance of governmental functions or services 

shall be from current revenues available to the paying party and further that such payments 

shall fairly compensate the performing party for the service it supplies provides for the 

other party’s benefit. 

 

1.05 COUNTY does not warrant the suitability for this project of any material purchased by 

CITY from a third party which maintains a continuing contract with COUNTY. Any cost 

estimate made connection with this project is only an estimate and is not warranty of the 

final cost of the project. 

 

1.06 To the extent permitted by law, CITY agrees to assume the risk of, fully indemnify, hold 

harmless and defend COUNTY, its agent, officers and employees from any and all loss, 

damage, cost demands and causes of action of any manner from the performance of the 

above referenced work. 

 

1.07 COUNTY executes this Agreement by and through the County Judge acting pursuant to 

Order of the Commissioners Court so authorizing, and the CITY executes this Agreement 

by and through the Mayor or City Manager acting pursuant to authorizations of its City 

Council. 

 

1.08 Nothing herein shall be constructed to make either party purchaser or consumer of goods 

or services from the other. 

 

1.09 Nothing herein shall be constructed to create any rights in third parties. 

 

1.10 Misspelling of one or more words in this agreement shall not void this agreement. Such 

misspelled words shall be read so as to have the meaning apparently intended by the parties. 

 

IN TESTIMONY OF WHICH, witness our signatures on the execution dates herein below. 

             

By: __________________________   By: _____________________________ 

       CITY OF SWEENY           BRAZORIA COUNTY  

       MAYOR             COUNTY JUDGE 

 

  Date signed: ______________         Date signed: ______________ 
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Exhibit 'A'
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Drainage to replace damaged and metal culverts Footage Unit cost Total

6th and Magnolia replace 2= 18” x 30ft 60 24.50$                                                                1,470.00$                                

5th and Magnolia replace 2 = 18” x 30 ft 60 24.50$                                                                1,470.00$                                

4th and Cedar  replace 2 = 18” x 30 ft 60 24.50$                                                                1,470.00$                                

5th and Cedar replace 2 = 18” X 30 ft 60 24.50$                                                                1,470.00$                                

6th and Cedar replace 1 = 18” X 30’ ft 30 24.50$                                                                735.00$                                    

6th and MLK replace 1 = 18” X 30’ ft 30 24.50$                                                                735.00$                                    

5th and MLK replace 2 = 18” X 30 ft 60 24.50$                                                                1,470.00$                                

4th and MLK replace 2 = 18” X 30 ft 60 24.50$                                                                1,470.00$                                

3rd and MLK replace 2 =18” X 40 ft. 60 24.50$                                                                1,470.00$                                

3rd and Sycamore replace 1 = 18” X 30’ 30 24.50$                                                                735.00$                                    

4th and Sycamore replace 2 =18” X 30 ft 60 24.50$                                                                1,470.00$                                

5th and Sycamore replace 2 = 18” X 30 ft 60 24.50$                                                                1,470.00$                                

6th and Sycamore replace 1 + 15” X 30ft 30 24.50$                                                                735.00$                                    
Estimated cost of culvert Pipe is $16,170 660 16,170.00$                             
Estimated cost for Stabilized sand 9,800.00$                                

25,970.00$                             

Unit Unit Measure Item/Description Unit Cost Total
Amount of CDBG 
Funds Requested Leverage Amount (other Funds) 

1,485.00                       Linear Feet

Asphalt Sixth Street From N Pecan Street to Magnolia Street & Magnolia 
Street from W 6th St. to W 5th St./ Brazoria County Labor/Equipment Per 
Interlocal Agreement for Street Improvements 243.00$                                                             360,855.00$                           60,855.00$                      300,000.00$                                                                  

680.00                           Per Foot Culverts; located at 13 intersections 24.50$                                                                16,660.00$                             16,660.00$                      

134.00                           Yard Stabilized Sand 115.50$                                                             15,477.00$                             15,477.00$                      

1.00                                 Per Full Project Labor and Installation of Culverts 81,508.00$                                                      81,508.00$                             31,508.00$                      50,000.00$                                                                     

 Subtotal 474,500.00$                           124,500.00$                    350,000.00$                                                                  
Grand total 474,500.00$                           124,500.00$                    350,000.00$                                                                  

Brazoria County Labor; COS materials 
Breakdown from Interlocal Estimate/BC
N PECAN ST to Magnolia Street Breakdowns PLUS Magnolia from W 6th to W 5th

1485 ft equal to .28 mile equal to 495 yards multiplied by width 21 feet equal to 7 yards Total 3465 yards
yards x rate 3465 (.2) 693 quantity x price equals $2051.28 in ABS 65

3465(1.4) 4851 quantity x price equals $14,358.96 in ABS65
Ashpalt Calcs yards to feet 495 yards equal 147.4 feet (width)depth equals cubic yards 1478.4 x 19 x 2 inches used conv calculator 173.39 yrd ^3 converted to tonnage equals 339 tons

339 tons x price equals $27,798.00 in Ashpalt

2,051.28$                                                                                                                                     
14,358.96$                                                                                                                                  
27,798.00$                                                                                                                                  
44,208.24$                                                                                                                                  6th Street ONLY 
11,393.00$                                                                                                                                  Magnolia Street
55,601.24$                                                                                                                                  Total Materials

5,283.76$                                                                                                                                     

Contingency as above is estimated; 
contingency @ 9.5% of materials 
cost

60,885.00$                                                                                                                                  Total breakdown of materials 

Street Improvements 

1485 linear feet from N Pecan to Magnolia 
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Item Description Linear Miles In Feet CDBG Linear 
Miles

COS Yards 
CDBG

Conversion 
Yards

Width 
Feet

Conversion 
Yards

Thk_In Rate Rate Unit Qty Unit  Price  Item Cost 

ABS-65 0.28 1820 1485 492.8 598.4 21 7 0.2 Gal/Sq/Yd 693 Gal 2.96$       2,051.28$      
ABS-65 0.28 1820 1485 492.8 598.4 21 7 1.4 Gal/Sq/Yd 4851 Gal 2.96$       14,358.96$    
Asphalt HMAC Type D 0.28 1820 1485 492.8 598.4 19 2 339 Ton 82.00$    27,798.00$    

44,208.24$    

STREET
MATERIALS/ 

City Cost
TO BE FUNDED 

BY
Sixth Street Main to Pecan  $          10,403.76 City
Sixth Street, Pecan to Magnolia 44,208.24$         CDBG
Magnolia 11,393.00$         CDBG
Fifth Street, Magnolia to Elm 71,206.00$         City
Oak Street, Second to Ave A 19,938.00$         City
Ross Street, Second to Alice 27,662.00$         Hospital
Alice Stree, Ross to McKinney 19,364.00$         Hospital
Hackberry, Sixth to Foy 47,295.00$         City
Elm, Sixth to Frisky 70,154.00$         City

321,624.00$       

TOTAL All Roads Material
CDBG DUE HOSPITAL DUE CITY DUE

321,624.00$                                                      55,601.24$         47,026.00$        218,996.76$       
$200,000.00 50-21-6610

 Water & Gas 
Capital Outlay if 

unfunded by 
CDBG $18,996.76 

50-21-6411 50-
21-6412

$55,601.24  
(CDBG) If 

needed
Water & Gas 
Capital Outlay

Brazoria County Estimates Street Paving ; Material Costs--- Conversions for 6th Street from PECAN to Magnolia.  Full County Estimate was from MAIN to Magnolia.

City to pay all upfront; reimbursement from Hospital and CDBG if funded/approved.  Agreement with 
Hospital already signed. 
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